

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No: SC10-1892

Lower Tribunal No(s): 5D09-1761,
06-CA-1003,
06-CA-8702

EARTH TRADES, INC. and FIRST SEALORD SURETY, INC.,

Petitioners,

T&G CORPORATION d/b/a T&G CONSTRUCTORS, et al.,

Respondent.

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

John J. Shahady, B.C.S.

Florida Bar No. 998990

Thomas R. Shahady, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 092893

Christopher Jallo, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 0072555

Counsel for Petitioners

KOPELOWITZ OSTROW

FERGUSON WEISELBERG KEECHL

200 S.W. 1st Avenue, Suite 1200

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

(954) 525-4100 Telephone

(954) 525-4300 Facsimile

JShahady@KOlawyers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i, ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PREFACE	iv
DISAGREEMENT WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR’S STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE FIFTH DISTRICT’S INTERPRETATION OF FLORIDA STATUTE § 489.128 IMPROPERLY PRECLUDES AN UNLICENSED CONTRACTOR FROM ENFORCING OR DEFENDING A BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES.....	7
A. “ <i>In Pari Delicto</i> ” Still Applies To Florida Statute § 489.128.....	7
B. Florida Statute § 489.128 As Interpreted Opens The Door For Abuse	11
C. Florida Statute § 489.128 Should Not Apply to Members of the Same Profession	11
II. THE FIFTH DISTRICT’S INTERPRETATION OF FLORIDA STATUTE § 489.128 IMPROPERLY RESTRICTS A SURETY’S VESTED RIGHT TO ASSERT DEFENSES	13
A. The Surety Had Separate Defenses.....	13

B. The Decision’s Agreement With the Trial Court’s
Application of the 2003 Amendment Precluded the
Surety from Asserting any Contractual Defenses.....14

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Austin Bldg. Co. v. Rago, Ltd.</i> , 63 So. 3d 31, 35 n.2 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	10
<i>Boatwright Const., LLC v. Tarr</i> , 958 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	10,11
<i>Castro v. Sangles</i> , 637 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	10,11
<i>Cohen v. Cohen</i> , 158 Fla. 802, 806, 30 So.2d 307, 309 (Fla. 1947)	5
<i>Earth Trades, Inc. v. T&G Corporation</i> , 42 So.3d 929 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).....	iii
<i>John B. Goodman Limited Partnership, et al. v.</i> <i>THF Construction Inc., f/k/a Kvaerner Construction Inc.</i> , No. 8:01-cv-02406-T-26 (M.D.Fla. December 18, 2001).....	7,9
<i>Kvaerner Cons., Inc. v. American Safety Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 847 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	7,8,9,14
<i>Powell v. Beatty</i> , 147 So. 845 (Fla. 1933)	13
<i>Sabawi v. Carpentier</i> , 767 So.2d 585 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Pittman v. Stanjeski</i> , 562 So. 2d 673, 676 (Fla. 1990)	15
 <u>Other Authority</u>	
Florida Statute §489.128	passim
